
Modified 
endogenous 
sequence

Formula RT (RP) RT (HILIC) Molecular Weight Adduct Experimental m/z Calculated m/z Δmass (ppm)
Mean 

Area (RP)
Mean Area 

(HILIC)
Major Fragments

Pyr-Gly C7H10N2O4 2.78 - 186.0641 [M+H]+
187.0713 187.0713 -0.04 2.67E+07 - 84.0444; 76.0393 Only RP 20

Lac-Val C8H15NO4 6.23 - 189.1003 [M+H]+
190.1075 190.1074 0.74 1.58E+06 - 144.1018; 118.0861; 72.0808 Both columns 25

Lac-Xle C9H17NO4 9.13 - 203.1159 [M+H]+
204.1231 204.1230 0.45 2.64E+07 - 158.1175; 132.1018; 86.0963; 73.0284 Only HILIC 17

Lac-Glu C8H13NO6 1.21 - 219.0744 [M+H]+
220.0817 220.0816 0.41 1.99E+06 - 148.0607; 130.0500; 102.0551; 84.0444; 73.0284 62

Pyr-Pro C10H14N2O4 3.82 5.11 226.0954 [M+H]+
227.1027 227.1026 0.10 1.13E+08 1.40E+08 116.0706; 84.0444; 70.0652

Lac-His C9H13N3O4 0.83 5.13 227.0907 [M+H]+
228.0979 228.0979 0.23 2.05E+06 6.27E+07 182.0926; 156.0769; 110.0714; 73.0285

Pro-Hyp C10H16N2O4 0.94 8.55 228.1111 [M+H]+
229.1184 229.1183 0.40 1.79E+07 3.22E+07 132.0656; 115.0865; 86.0601; 70.0652

Cit-Gly C8H16N4O4 - 9.94 232.1172 [M+H]+
233.1245 233.1244 0.19 - 7.21E+06 233.1245; 159.0764; 116.0708; 76.03936; 70.0652

Hyp-Cys C8H14N2O4S 5.04 - 234.0674 [M+H]+
235.0747 235.0747 0.00 1.36E+07 - 122.0271; 86.0600; 76.0216

Lac-Phe C12H15NO4 10.48 - 237.1002 [M+H]+
238.1074 238.1074 0.26 5.11E+07 - 192.1021; 166.08641; 120.0808

Pyr-Xle C11H18N2O4 7.89 - 242.1267 [M+H]+
243.1340 243.1339 0.30 1.76E+07 - 132.1021; 86.0965; 84.0444

Pyr-Asn C9H13N3O5 - 7.53 243.0856 [M+H]+
244.0928 244.0928 0.20 - 6.08E+05 133.0608; 87.0553; 84.0444; 70.0287

Xle-Hyp C11H20N2O4 4.15 4.41 244.1423 [M+H]+
245.1496 245.1496 0.05 4.63E+06 1.57E+06 132.0655; 86.0964; 86.0600

Lac-Arg C9H18N4O4 1.14 7.82 246.1328 [M+H]+
247.1400 247.1403 -1.22 9.68E+06 4.63E+07 175.1190; 158.0924; 116.0708; 112.0869; 73.0285; 70.0652

Ala-Cit C9H18N4O4 - 9.62 246.1328 [M+H]+
247.1401 247.1401 -0.06 - 3.05E+07 247.1402; 159.0766; 158.0925; 116.0708; 113.0709; 112.0869; 70.0652

Lac-Tyr C12H15NO5 6.27 - 253.0950 [M+H]+
254.1023 254.1023 -0.09 8.12E+06 - 208.0970; 182.0813; 165.0547; 136.0758

Pyr-Lys C11H19N3O4 0.87 8.58 257.1376 [M+H]+
258.1448 258.1448 0.05 1.00E+06 2.21E+07 147.1129; 130.0863; 84.0808; 84.0444

Pyr-Glu C10H14N2O6 1.16 - 258.0851 [M+H]+
259.0924 259.0925 -0.34 7.70E+06 - 148.0607; 130.0500; 102.0551; 84.0444

Gln-Hyp C10H17N3O5 - 8.89 259.1169 [M+H]+
260.1241 260.1241 0.18 - 2.70E+06 146.0922; 132.0654; 130.0500; 86.0600; 84.0444

Glu-Hyp C10H16N2O6 0.84 8.77 260.1006 [M+H]+
261.1079 261.1081 -0.83 3.63E+06 3.60E+07 147.0762; 132.0654; 130.0500; 102.0549; 86.0599; 84.0444

Pyr-His C11H14N4O4 0.87 8.18 266.1015 [M+H]+
267.1087 267.1088 -0.21 7.35E+06 9.74E+05 156.0769; 110.0714; 84.0444

Hyp-His C11H16N4O4 0.97 10.68 268.1170 [M+H]+
269.1243 269.1244 -0.43 2.39E+08 8.80E+07 156.0769; 114.0550; 110.0714; 86.0600

Cit-Pro C11H20N4O4 0.93 8.41 272.1484 [M+H]+
273.1557 273.1557 -0.28 3.61E+06 1.05E+07 158.0962; 140.0821; 116.0707; 70.0653

Lac-Trp C14H16N2O4 11.34 - 276.1110 [M+H]+
277.1183 277.1183 -0.06 1.96E+06 - 231.1130; 205.0972; 188.0706; 170.0600; 159.0917; 146.0600

Phe-Hyp C14H18N2O4 6.11 - 278.1265 [M+H]+
279.1337 279.1339 -0.75 4.07E+07 - 132.0656; 120.0808; 86.0600

Phe-Hyp C14H18N2O4 6.28 4.38 278.1265 [M+H]+
279.1337 279.1339 -0.75 7.62E+07 1.30E+08 132.0656; 120.0808; 86.0601

Pro-Hyp-Gly C12H19N3O5 0.98 5.13 285.1325 [M+H]+
286.1397 286.1397 -0.04 7.75E+06 6.30E+07 189.0870; 115.0866; 86.0600; 76.0393; 70.0652

Pyr-Arg C11H19N5O4 1.12 5.17 285.1437 [M+H]+
286.1510 286.1510 0.02 5.00E+06 2.47E+07 175.1190; 158.0924; 116.0708; 112.0869; 84.0444; 70.0652

Hyp-Arg C11H21N5O4 0.90 - 287.1593 [M+H]+
288.1666 288.1666 -0.05 2.60E+06 - 175.1190; 158.0924; 116.0708; 112.0869; 86.0600; 70.0653

Pyr-Gly-Cys C10H15N3O5S 2.84 - 289.0733 [M+H]+
290.0806 290.0805 0.12 7.89E+06 - 179.0485; 84.0444; 76.0215

Cit-Asp C10H18N4O6 0.77 9.77 290.1226 [M+H]+
291.1298 291.1299 -0.26 8.51E+06 2.30E+08 291.1301; 159.0764; 158.0925; 116.0708; 113.0710; 112.0870; 88.0393; 70.0652; 70.0287

Pyr-Tyr C14H16N2O5 5.24 - 292.1056 [M+H]+
293.1129 293.1132 -1.17 3.20E+06 - 182.0813; 165.0547; 136.0758; 84.0444

Tyr-Hyp C14H18N2O5 4.00 - 294.1217 [M+H]+
295.1290 295.1288 0.57 3.47E+06 - 147.0441; 136.0760; 132.0657; 86.0601

Asp-MeArg C11H21N5O5 1.32 5.31 303.1543 [M+H]+
304.1616 304.1615 0.16 1.59E+07 1.41E+08 189.1347; 172.1081; 126.0914; 88.0393; 70.0561; 70.0287

Cit-Lys C12H25N5O4 - 11.58 303.1913 [M+H]+
304.1985 304.1979 2.02 - 7.45E+05 158.0924; 147.1128; 140.0821; 130.0865; 113.0710; 84.0808

Glu-Cit C11H20N4O6 - 8.09 304.1383 [M+H]+
305.1456 305.1456 0.11 - 1.09E+07 158.0924; 140.0821; 130.0500; 116.0707; 102.0551; 84.0444; 70.0652

Cit-Glu C11H20N4O6 1.02 8.95 304.1384 [M+H]+
305.1457 305.1456 0.34 4.35E+06 2.78E+06 159.0764; 158.0924; 148.0607; 130.0500; 116.0707; 102.0551; 84.0444; 70.0652

Pyr-Trp C16H17N3O4 10.20 - 315.1222 [M+H]+
316.1294 316.1292 0.77 5.53E+06 - 225.0870; 187.0710; 130.0500; 114.055; 102.0550; 86.0600; 84.0444; 68.0501

Hyp-Glu-Gly C12H19N3O7 0.89 5.29 317.1223 [M+H]+
318.1296 318.1296 0.12 7.35E+06 4.86E+07 225.0870; 197.0922; 114.0550; 102.0550; 86.0601; 84.0444; 76.0394 

SucLys-Ala C13H23N3O6 - 5.05 317.1588 [M+H]+
318.1661 318.1660 0.45 - 3.01E+06 201.1234; 184.0968; 90.0550

Pyr-Pro-Pro C15H21N3O5 - 3.93 323.1482 [M+H]+
324.1555 324.1554 0.24 - 1.10E+07 213.1234; 181.0973; 116.0707; 84.0444; 70.0652

Lac-Ala-Tyr C15H20N2O6 2.36 - 324.1320 [M+H]+
325.1393 325.1394 -0.30 8.01E+05 - 253.1183; 182.0813; 165.0547; 136.0758

Pyr-Xle-Ser C14H23N3O6 5.85 3.79 329.1584 [M+H]+
330.1656 330.1660 -0.96 1.40E+07 2.89E+07 219.1343; 197.1287; 106.0499; 86.0965; 84.0444; 60.0447

Pyr-Xle-Ser C14H23N3O6 5.96 - 329.1588 [M+H]+
330.1661 330.1660 0.46 1.58E+07 - 219.1343; 197.1287; 106.0499; 86.0965; 84.0444; 60.0448

Hyp-Glu-Ala C13H21N3O7 - 5.06 331.1381 [M+H]+
332.1454 332.1452 0.39 - 3.27E+07 225.0871; 114.0550; 90.0445; 86.0600; 84.0444

Lac-Xle-Glu C14H24N2O7 - 5.05 332.1584 [M+H]+
333.1657 333.1656 0.14 - 1.91E+06 243.1340; 148.0607; 130.0500; 192.0551; 86.0964; 84.0444; 73.0285

Asp-Gly-Mes C11H19N3O7S - 8.42 337.0944 [M+H]+
338.1017 338.1017 0.07 - 4.97E+06 223.0748; 173.0559; 166.0535; 149.0270; 145.0609; 127.0552; 102.0552; 88.0392; 70.0289; 56.0498

Lac-Asp-His C13H18N4O7 0.90 - 342.1171 [M+H]+
343.1244 343.1248 -1.20 3.23E+05 - 253.0929; 236.0666; 156.0769; 110.0714; 88.0393; 70.0287

Cit-Gly-Asn C12H22N6O6 0.81 10.03 346.1601 [M+H]+
347.1673 347.1674 -0.07 2.90E+06 1.67E+07 232.1406; 215.1141; 173.0923; 158.0924; 140.0821; 133.0608; 113.0709; 112.0869; 70.0287

Hyp-Ser-His C14H21N5O6 - 5.38 355.1491 [M+H]+
356.1563 356.1565 -0.35 - 4.21E+06 225.0984; 208.0719; 156.0769; 110.0714; 86.0600; 60.0447

Pro-Hyp-Gln C15H24N4O6 - 4.60 356.1696 [M+H]+
357.1769 357.1769 0.04 - 6.42E+06 228.1350; 211.1080; 183.1130; 147.0760; 130.0500; 101.0710; 84.0444; 70.0652

sTyr-Pro C14H18N2O7S 4.85 5.69 358.0837 [M+H]+
359.0910 359.0908 0.71 2.56E+06 5.98E+06 216.0327; 136.0758: 116.0707; 70.0652

Cit-Ala-Asn C13H24N6O6 - 9.94 360.1757 [M+H]+
361.1830 361.1830 -0.07 - 3.16E+06 344.1560; 246.1562; 229.1302; 212.1133; 175.1191; 158.0921; 140.0818; 133.0610; 112.0870; 70.0652

SucLys-Gln C15H26N4O7 4.01 5.35 374.1801 [M+H]+
375.1874 375.1874 -0.19 2.67E+06 2.29E+06 201.1234: 184.0968; 147.0764; 130.0499; 101.0709; 84.0808; 84.0444

SucLys-Lys C16H30N4O6 3.85 7.69 374.2166 [M+H]+
375.2238 375.2238 0.06 1.64E+06 2.29E+06 201.1234: 184.0968; 147.1128; 130.0863; 84.0808

Pyr-Asp-His C15H19N5O7 0.93 - 381.1286 [M+H]+
382.1358 382.1357 0.29 1.15E+06 - 253.0929; 236.0666; 156.0769; 110.0714; 88.0393; 84.0444; 70.0287

Pyr-Gln-Gln C15H23N5O7 0.97 6.21 385.1597 [M+H]+
386.1670 386.1670 -0.08 1.88E+06 6.79E+06 258.1080; 212.1032; 147.065; 130.0500; 129.0661; 101.0710; 84.0444

Pyr-Glu-Lys C16H26N4O7 1.90 8.69 386.1801 [M+H]+
387.1874 387.1874 -0.11 9.20E+06 6.46E+06 259.1300; 213.1882; 195.0771; 147.1128; 130.0863; 129.0661; 84.0808; 84.0444

SucLys-Phe C19H27N3O6 - 4.58 393.1901 [M+H]+
394.1973 394.1973 0.16 - 3.47E+06 201.1235; 184.0968; 166.0871; 149.0601; 120.0811

Tyr-sTyr C18H20N2O8S 2.68 6.62 424.0938 [M+H]+
425.1011 425.1013 6.62 9.10E+06 1.71E+07 262.0382; 216.0328; 182.0814; 165.0548; 147.0442; 136.0759

Hyp-Tyr-Phe C23H27N3O6 - 4.28 441.1898 [M+H]+
442.1971 442.1973 -0.45 - 1.86E+07 192.0663; 174.0551; 166.0870; 149.0601; 136.0762; 120.0806; 114.0550; 86.0600

Asp-Asp-sTyr C17H21N3O12S - 8.41 491.0847 [M+H]+
492.0920 492.0919 0.18 - 5.48E+05 262.0373; 203.0668; 185.0558; 182.0813; 165.0548; 136.07589; 88.0394; 70.0288
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Modified 
endogenous 
sequence

Formula RT (RP) RT (HILIC) Molecular Weight Adduct Experimental m/z Calculated m/z Δmass (ppm) Mean Area 
(RP)

Mean Area 
(HILIC)

Major Fragments

Lac-Xle C9H17NO4 9.13 - 203.1159 [M+H]+
204.1231 204.1230 0.45 2.64E+07 - 158.1175; 132.1018; 86.0963; 73.0284 Only RP 4

Pyr-Pro C10H14N2O4 3.82 5.11 226.0954 [M+H]+
227.1027 227.1026 0.10 1.13E+08 1.40E+08 116.0706; 84.0444; 70.0652 Both columns 5

Pro-Hyp C10H16N2O4 0.94 8.55 228.1111 [M+H]+
229.1184 229.1183 0.40 1.79E+07 3.22E+07 132.0656; 115.0865; 86.0601; 70.0652 Only HILIC 5

Cit-Gly C8H16N4O4 - 9.94 232.1172 [M+H]+
233.1245 233.1244 0.19 - 7.21E+06 233.1245; 159.0764; 116.0708; 76.03936; 70.0652 14

Pyr-Xle C11H18N2O4 7.89 - 242.1267 [M+H]+
243.1340 243.1339 0.30 1.76E+07 - 132.1021; 86.0965; 84.0444

Lac-Arg C9H18N4O4 1.14 7.82 245.1255 [M+H]+
246.1328 246.1328 -0.23 9.68E+06 4.63E+07 175.1190; 158.0924; 116.0708; 112.0869; 73.0285; 70.0652

Hyp-His C11H16N4O4 0.97 10.68 268.1170 [M+H]+
269.1243 269.1244 -0.43 2.39E+08 8.80E+07 156.0769; 114.0550; 110.0714; 86.0600

Cit-Pro C11H20N4O4 - 8.41 272.1484 [M+H]+
273.1557 273.1557 -0.10 - 1.05E+07 158.0962; 140.0821; 116.0707; 70.0653

Phe-Hyp C14H18N2O4 - 4.38 278.1264 [M+H]+
279.1337 279.1339 -0.92 - 1.30E+08 132.0656; 120.0808; 86.0600

Cit-Asp C10H18N4O6 - 9.77 290.1226 [M+H]+
291.1299 291.1299 0.01 - 2.30E+08 291.1301; 159.0764; 158.0925; 116.0708; 113.0710; 112.0870; 88.0393; 70.0652; 70.0287

Asp-MeArg C11H21N5O5 1.32 - 303.1543 [M+H]+
304.1616 304.1615 0.16 1.59E+07 - 189.1347; 172.1081; 126.0914; 88.0393; 70.0561; 70.0287

Cit-Lys C12H25N5O4 - 11.58 303.1913 [M+H]+
304.1985 304.1979 2.02 - 7.45E+05 158.0924; 147.1128; 140.0821; 130.0865; 113.0710; 84.0808

Hyp-Glu-Gly C12H19N3O7 0.89 5.29 317.1223 [M+H]+
318.1296 318.1296 0.12 7.35E+06 4.86E+07 225.0870; 197.0922; 114.0550; 102.0550; 86.0601; 84.0444; 76.0394 

Pyr-Xle-Ser C14H23N3O6 5.96 - 329.1588 [M+H]+
330.1661 330.1660 0.46 1.58E+07 - 219.1343; 197.1287; 106.0499; 86.0965; 84.0444; 60.0447

4 55



Modified 
endogenous 
sequence

Molecular Weight Adduct Experimental m/z Major Fragments

Hyp-Ala-Pro 299.1480 [M+H]+ 300.1553 142.050; 124.038; 116.071; 86.061; 70.064; 68.050 Only RP 11
Pyr-Gly-Gly-Gly 300.1065 [M+H]+ 301.1138 209.055; 186.087; 181.061; 173.055; 169.061; 123.055; 84.044; 76.039 Both columns 6
Hyp-Gly-Hyp 301.1275 [M+H]+ 302.1348 189.087; 171.077; 153.066; 143.081; 132.067; 96.044; 86.060; 68.050 Only HILIC 11
Asp-MeArg 303.1540 [M+H]+ 304.1613 215.116; 198.096; 189.134; 172.108; 133.061; 88.039; 70.065; 70.029 28
Glu-Cit 304.1380 [M+H]+ 305.1453 185.055; 176.103; 159.077; 147.077; 130.050; 112.039; 102.055; 84.044; 70.065
Cit-Glu 304.1380 [M+H]+ 305.1453 175.119, 158.093; 148.060; 130.050; 113.021; 102.055; 84.044; 70.066
Pyr-Gly-Ala-Gly 314.1220 [M+H]+ 315.1293 223.071; 212.102; 195.076; 187.071; 169.060; 147.076; 141.066; 129.066; 84.044; 76.039
Hyp-Glu-Gly 317.1223 [M+H]+ 318.1296 187.071; 143.081; 130.050; 114.055; 102.055; 86.060; 68.050
Pyr-Pro-Pro 323.1482 [M+H]+ 324.1555 213.123; 209.094; 181.099; 116.070; 84.044; 70.065
Pyr-Xle-Ser 329.1587 [M+H]+ 330.1660 197.126; 129.066; 106.051; 88.040; 86.097; 84.045; 60.044
Hyp-Glu-Ala 331.1379 [M+H]+ 332.1452 225.087; 215.103; 197.095; 102.056; 90.056;  86.060; 84.044; 68.050
AcLys-Phe 335.1844 [M+H]+ 336.1917 174.055; 151.075; 120.080
Asp-Gly-Mes 337.0944 [M+H]+ 338.1017 223.075; 173.056; 166.054; 149.027; 145.061; 127.055; 102.055 88.039; 70.029; 56.050
Hyp-Xle-Pro 341.1950 [M+H]+ 342.2023 131.087; 125.022; 116.071; 101.059; 99.044; 86.096; 70.065
Cit-Gly-Asn 346.1599 [M+H]+ 347.1672 232.140; 215.112; 198.185; 190.181; 175.118; 173.093; 158.095; 140.181; 133.060; 130.097; 116.073; 112.085; 87.054; 70.065; 70.028
sTyr-Pro 358.0837 [M+H]+ 359.0910 216.033; 136.076: 116.071; 70.065
Hyp-Gly-Gly-Hyp 358.1489 [M+H]+ 359.1562 245.021; 189.087; 171.077; 153.066; 143.081; 132.067; 96.044; 86.060; 68.051
SucLys-Xle 359.2055 [M+H]+ 360.2128 201.126; 183.112; 132.101; 86.096
Cit-Ala-Asn 360.1758 [M+H]+ 361.1831 344.156; 246.156; 229.130; 212.113; 175.119; 158.092; 140.082; 133.061; 112.087; 70.065
Asp-sTyr 376.0572 [M+H]+ 377.0645 262.037; 182.045; 165.064; 136.076; 133.062; 88.039; 70.029
Hyp-Pro-Gly-Pro 382.1851 [M+H]+ 383.1924 211.107; 183.112; 173.072; 166.086; 142.049; 116.070; 114.054; 98.060; 86.061; 70.064
Hyp-Asp-His 384.1507 [M+H]+ 385.1580 253.092; 156.077; 139.050; 110.071; 86.060
Pyr-Gln-Gln 385.1593 [M+H]+ 386.1666 258.108; 212.103; 147.077; 130.050; 129.066; 101.071; 84.044
Cit-Gly-Gly-Asn 403.1818 [M+H]+ 404.1891 289.162; 272.135; 255.109; 227.114; 215.114; 175.119; 173.056; 158.093; 140.082; 133.101; 130.098; 112.087; 87.055; 84.081; 70.065; 70.028
Pyr-Pro-Pro-Pro 420.2010 [M+H]+ 421.2083 213.123; 209.094; 181.099; 129.066; 116.070; 84.044; 70.065
Hyp-His-Ala-His 476.2134 [M+H]+ 477.2207 251.114; 227.114; 223.119; 156.077; 110.071; 86.060
Glu-Mes-Ser-Cys 484.1290 [M+H]+ 485.1363 130.050; 122.027; 112.039; 84.044; 76.021
Asp-Asp-sTyr 491.0847 [M+H]+ 492.0913 262.037; 203.067; 185.056; 182.081; 165.055; 136.076; 88.039; 70.029

11 116



Modified 
endogenous 
sequence

Molecular Weight

Pyr-Gly 186.0641 Only CD 49
Lac-Val 189.1003 Both methods 13
Lac-Xle 203.1159 Only pNovo 15
Lac-Glu 219.0744
Pyr-Pro 226.0954
Lac-His 227.0907
Pro-Hyp 228.1111
Cit-Gly 232.1172
Hyp-Cys 234.0674
Lac-Phe 237.1002
Pyr-Xle 242.1267
Pyr-Asn 243.0856
Xle-Hyp 244.1423
Lac-Arg 246.1328
Ala-Cit 246.1328
Lac-Tyr 253.0950
Pyr-Lys 257.1376
Pyr-Glu 258.0851
Gln-Hyp 259.1169
Glu-Hyp 260.1006
Pyr-His 266.1015
Hyp-His 268.1170
Cit-Pro 272.1484
Lac-Trp 276.1110
Phe-Hyp 278.1265
Phe-Hyp 278.1265
Pro-Hyp-Gly 285.1325
Pyr-Arg 285.1437
Hyp-Arg 287.1593
Pyr-Gly-Cys 289.0733
Cit-Asp 290.1226
Pyr-Tyr 292.1056
Tyr-Hyp 294.1217
Hyp-Ala-Pro 299.1480
Pyr-Gly-Gly-Gly 300.1065
Hyp-Gly-Hyp 301.1275
Asp-MeArg 303.1543
Cit-Lys 303.1913
Glu-Cit 304.1383
Cit-Glu 304.1384
Pyr-Gly-Ala-Gly 314.1220
Pyr-Trp 315.1222
Hyp-Glu-Gly 317.1223
SucLys-Ala 317.1588
Pyr-Pro-Pro 323.1482
Lac-Ala-Tyr 324.1320
Pyr-Xle-Ser 329.1584
Pyr-Xle-Ser 329.1588
Hyp-Glu-Ala 331.1381
Lac-Xle-Glu 332.1584
AcLys-Phe 335.1844
Asp-Gly-Mes 337.0944
Hyp-Xle-Pro 341.1950
Lac-Asp-His 342.1171
Cit-Gly-Asn 346.1601
Hyp-Ser-His 355.1491
Pro-Hyp-Gln 356.1696
sTyr-Pro 358.0837
Hyp-Gly-Gly-Hyp 358.1489
SucLys-Xle 359.2055
Cit-Ala-Asn 360.1757
SucLys-Gln 374.1801
SucLys-Lys 374.2166
Asp-sTyr 376.0572
Pyr-Asp-His 381.1286
Hyp-Pro-Gly-Pro 382.1851
Hyp-Asp-His 384.1507
Pyr-Gln-Gln 385.1597
Pyr-Glu-Lys 386.1801
SucLys-Phe 393.1901
Cit-Gly-Gly-Asn 403.1818
Pyr-Pro-Pro-Pro 420.2010
sTyr-Tyr 424.0938
Hyp-Tyr-Phe 441.1898
Hyp-His-Ala-His 476.2134
Glu-Mes-Ser-Cys 484.1290
Asp-Asp-sTyr 491.0847
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